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' STATE OF SOUTH CAROL[NA

) IN THE. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
, COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG - ) .
Jeffrey Eugene Jeter #13 1471 ) . C/A No.:‘ 201 1-CP-42-1 967
: )
i ~
. Appllcant ) 'ORDER DENY[NG APPLICANT’S
V.. ) RULE 60(b), SCRCP MOTION
State of South Carolina, ) .
Respondent. ) - =
‘ s 9

-t

Thrs matter comes before the Court by way of Apphcants Motlon for “Rehef’_from *’;_" )

- Judgment or Order Pursuant to Rule 60(b) SCRCP filed February 22, 2016 and Ju I4§016‘-_"} -

o : =
Respondent would submit the foIIowrng S s L ‘_.\’__
S g .;_,,;,-:.. o et i ﬁ'MPROCEDURAL HISTORY T I T I T S s

The records before thrs Court mdlcate Apphcant is presently confined in the South

”_Carolma Department ot Correctlons pursuant to orders of commitment of the Spartanburg

| County Cletk of Court Apphcant ‘was tndtcted at the March 2009 terrn of the Spartanburg

.County Grand Jury for ﬁve counts oftorgery Iess than $5 000 (09 GS 42 1413 -1414 -1415 -

,'1416 and 1802) two counts of receiving stolen goods (09- GS 42- 1419 and 1420) and

-

-obtammg money by false pretenses (09 GS 42 1421) He bse th; cted in Octo er

2010 for two counts of pettt Iarceny 34 or subsequent (10-GS-42-5616,.and 5617) He was

represented by James -A Cheek Esqulre On October 28 2010, Appllcant pleaded guilty as.

‘mdtcted The Honorable Roger L. Couch sentenced Applrcant to confinement for concurrent

terms of ten.years for one count of forgery (09 1802) obtammg money by false pretenses petlt

Iarceny, and both counts of recemng stolen goods Judge Couch also sentenced Apphcant to ten

years for the four remalmng forgery charges to be served consecutively to ‘the other sentences

1 of6




D

and Applicant's prébaﬁon revocation, for an aggregate sentence of forty years. Applicant filed a
| pro se Motion for Resentencing. Following a hearing, Judge Cbuch denied the motion on
December 17, 2010. A timely notice of appeal was ﬁléd, but the South Qarblina Court of
Appeals dismis_sed the appeal on December 2, 2010, for a 'failuxe.to demonstrate any issues
preservéd for appellate review. The Remittitur waé returned on December 21, 2010.

- Applicant thén filed an VApplié:ationfo'r Pést-Conviction Relief (PCR) on May 2; 2011,
~ Respondent made it§ Return on May 2, 2012. In his Application, Applicant'alleged that he is
being held in custody unlawfﬁlly for the following reasons: |

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel, in that;

a. A conflict of interest existed because Counsel
(James Cheek) is associated with  the
Spartanburg Community. Memorial Committee,
which was a victim in the case and Clay Allen
insured Applicant that James Cheek would not
have anything to do with his case,

b. Applicant never received a “copy of his
discovery materials, - .

¢. Counsel failed to object to the excessive
sentence give by the Court when'it exceeded the
maximum authorized by law,

d. Counsel failed to file a Motion to withdraw
guilty plea when the court failed to follow the
State’s recommendation, .

e. Applicant signed a legally binding contract with
the solicitor’s office regarding a plea offer,

“which was not enforced.

(s ]

3THIVI0 JdOH W
IZ 1. Hd 1€ 130910

t
P

Ah evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened Qn‘Név;mber 9, 2012, at the
Spartanburg County Courthouse before thé undersigned. Applicanf was present at the hearing
and represented by Jonathan C. Bonds, Esquire. Suzanne H. White, Esquire, of the South
Carolina Attofnéy General's Office, represented Respondent. Following the hearing, Applicant's

PCR application was denied and dismissed by written order filed January 18, 2013.
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Apphcant ﬁled‘a tlmely notrce ‘of appeal Robert M. Pachak Esqulre of the’ Ofﬁce of .
Appellate Defense ﬁled ‘a Petrtron for Wr1t of Certrorarl pursuant to Johnson V. State 294 S C -

3 10,364. S E 2d: 201 (1988) The Supreme Court of South Carolma demed the petmon by wntten :

order dated August 21 2014 The Remrttltur was retu.rned to the C1rcu1t Court on September 8 :
2004 | | '
o

Rule 60(b)(3), SCRCP provxdes that the: Court may reheve a party from a ﬁnal Judgment ’ a

based upon “fraud mrsrepresentauon or other mlsconduct of an adverse party[ ]” Rule 60(b)(5) -

SCRCP provrdes that the Court may relleve a party from a ﬁnal judgment where “the _]udgment;’ ‘

) reversed or otherwrse vacated ‘or 1t is no* longer equrtable that the Judgment should have?':‘

......

prospectlve apphcatlon i In a motlon seekmg rehef pursuant to Rule 60(b) SCRCP the movant .»

has the burden of presentmg ev1dence usually provrded by afﬁdav1ts provmg the facts essentral

to entltle h1m to rellef -TB' wers v Bowers 304 S. C 65 403 SE: 2d 127 (Ct App 1991) Also. L

rellef under Rule 60(b) SCRCP requlres the ex1stence of a mentorrous defense See Mltchell :

¢

Supply Co. V. Gaffnev 297 S.C. 160 375 S.E. 2d 321 (Ct App 1988)

L
 As a th'r.eshold‘m'atter : Re“s’pond.ent'submits that Applicant’s rotion must’ be kdeni'e'd
beeause of Applicarit’s farlure to trmely file hrs motron South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 60(b)(5) states “The motron shall be made wrthm a reasonable time, and for reasons (1), ‘
(2), and 3) not more than one year after the Judgment order, or proceedmg was entered or

taken ” The order upon whrch the current miotion is made was executed on January 16 2013 by

the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II, and filed January 18, 2013. Appllcant was served with the
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order on January 22 ZOILThe State submits that Applxcant s motion was not filed within a
reasonable time as mandated byARule_60§b)+SCRCP, nor was it filed within one year of entry of
judgment. Applicant’s motion was filed three-years beyond the eniry of the order that is the

subject of this motion. Therefore, Applicant’s motion is untimely and must be denied and

dismissed.
| Iv.

Applicant's allegations ere also without merit. Applicant alleges his plea counsel
prevented him from fully and fairly presenting his case. He alleges that an offer was made to him
on October 8, 2009, that his plea counsel did not inform him of. Applicant also alleges plea

/

counsel had a conflict of interest and that he failed to argue or advise him that the charges

constituted a spree. Applicant also alleges his sentence was unconstitutionally enhanced.

Specifically, Applicant alleges his prior forgery conviction was more than ten years old, and he
was never informed that the offenses were charged as third or subsequent or that he could receive
consecutive sentences. He states he received no benefit from pleading guilty and alleges that he

could have received leés time if he had gone to trial.

Respondent submits Applicant makes no specific allegations of any mistake,

inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect that would entitle him to relief. Second, there are no

allegatxons of any "newly discovered" evidence is or whether the ev1dence meets the require-

‘ments of after-dlscovered ev1dence Thll'd Appllcant makes no- specxﬁc allegatlons of fraud

misrepresentation, or other misconduct that would entitie him to relief. Fourth, Applicant’s
Motion makes no mention of the Order being void. Finally, Applicant makes no allegation that

supports relief under Rule 60(b)(5), SCRCP. Rule 60(b) does not provide a mechanism to set ’

40f6 ’ ‘ .



aside a criminal conviction because it is a rule of civil procedure. Therefore, Rule 60(b) is not the
proper vehicle to challenge the validity of Applica.ﬁt’s conviction. -

~In addi.tion, Applicant cannot use Rule 60(b) to re-litigate issues that have already been

adjudicated in prior civil actions. All of Applicant’s allegations either have been or could have
been addressed in his prior PCR action challenging his guilty plea. All ‘arguments, with the
exception of his argument that the chargesvconstituted. a spree, were raised to the PCR judge and

ruled on in the order dismissing Applicant’s PCR application. See Foran v. USAA Casualty Ins.

Co., 311 S.C. 189, 427 S.E.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993) (holding a final judgment on the merits in a
prior action bars subsequent consideration of those issues in a new actlon) Since, in his PCR
action, Applicant failed to raise the argument that plea counsel should have argued or advieed'
him that his charges could have constituted a spree, the Court did not address the issue in its
order, and Applicant cannot now raise the issue as a ground for relief. See id. (holding res
judicata also bars any issues that could have been raised in the former action).

Accordingly, Applicant has failed to present evidence proving the facts essentlal to

entitle him to relief, Therefore this Motion should be denied and dismissed. Bowers, 304 S. C.

65,403 S.E.2d 127.
V.
WHEREF ORE having made its Return to the Motion, Respondent requests that the relief

requested in the Motion be denied and that the Motion be dismissed.
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Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOHANNA VALENZUELA
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ALICIA A. OLIVE
Assistant Attorney GOl}lCI‘&J
-'\ﬁ[ééwb‘ Q’( (C-/ L
ATTORNEYS FORRESPONDENT
Office of the Attorney General

Post Office Box 11549

Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3737
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) '

Jeffrey Eugene Jefér, #131471, ) C/A No.: 2011-CP-42-1967
Applicant, ) RETURN TO RULE 60(b) MOTION FOR
) RELIEF FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL
V. )
. )
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )

)

This matter comes before the Court by way of Applicant's Motion for Relief From Judgment
or Order Pursﬁant to Rule 60(b), SCRCP, filed February 22, 2016 and June 14, 2016.
Respondent would submit the following:
L
Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant
to orders of commitment of the Spar‘targﬁurg County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at
the March 2009 term of the Spartanburg ‘Counfy Grand Jury for five counts of forgery less than

$5,000 (09-GS-42-1413, -1414, -1415, -1416, and -1802), two counts of receiving stolen goods

(09-GS-42-1419, and -1‘420), and obtaining money by false pretenses (O9-GS-42-1421). He was
subsequently indicted in October 2010 for two.counts of petit larceny —3"or subsequent (10-
(GS-42-5616, and -5617). He was represented by James A. .Cheek, Esquire. On October 28,
2010, Applicant pleaded guilty as indicted. The Honorable Roger L. Couch sentenced Applicant

to confinement for concurrent terms of ten years for one count of forgery (09-1802), obtaining
money by false pretenses, petit larceny, and both counts of receiving stole;n goods. Judge Couch
also sentenced Applicant to ten years for the four remaining forgery charges, to be served -

consecutively to the other sentences and Applicant's probation revocation, for an aggregate
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sentence of forty years. Applicant filed a pro se Motion for Resentencing. Following a hearing,
Judge Couch denied the motion on December 17, 2010. A timely notice of appeal was filed, but
the South Carolina Court of Appeals dismissed the appeal on December 2, 2010, for a failure to
demonstrate any issues preserved for appellate review. The Remittitur was returned on
December 21, 2010. ‘ |

Applicant then filed an Application for Post-Conviction Relief (PCR) on May 2, 2011.
Respondent made its Return on May 2, 2012. In his Application, Applicant alleged that he is
being held in custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel, in that;

a. A conflict of interest existed because Counsel
(James Cheek) is associated ~with the
Spartanburg Community Memorial Committee,
which was a victim in the case and Clay Allen
insured Applicant that James Cheek would not
have anything to do with his case,

b. Applicant never received a copy of his
discovery materials,

c. Counsel failed to object to the excessive
sentence give by the Court when it exceeded the
maximum authorized by law,

d. Counsel failed to file a Motion to withdraw
guilty plea when the court failed to follow the
State’s recommendation,

e. Applicant signed a legally binding contract with
the solicitor’s office regarding a plea offer,
which was not enforced.

An evidentiéry hearing into the matter was convened on _N_qyember 9, 2012, at the
Spartanburg County Courthouse before the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II. Applicant was present
at the hearing and represented by Jonathan C. Bonds, Esquire. Suzanne H. White, Esquire, of the
South Carolina Attorney General's Office, represented Respondent. Following the hearing, Judge
Hayes denied and dismissed Applicant's PCR application by written order filed January 18,

2013.
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Applicant filed a timely notice of appeal. Robert M. Pachak, Esquire, of the Office of

Appellate Defense, filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari pursuant to Johnson v. State, 294 S.C.

310, 364 S.E.2d 201 (1988). The Supreme ‘Court of South Carolina denied the petition by wriﬁen :
order dated August 21, 2014. The Remittitur was returned to the Circuit Court on September 8,
2014. |
L

Rule 60(b)(3), SCRCP, provides that the Court may relieve a party from a final judgment
based upon “fraud, misrepresentation, or other misconduct of an adverse party[.]” Rule 60(b)(5),
SCRCP, provides that the Court may relieve a pérty from a final judgment where “the judgment
has been satisfied, released, or discharged, or a prior judgment upon which it is based has been
reversed or otherwise vacated, or it is no longer equitable that the judgment should have
pfospective application.” In a motion seeking relief pursuant to Rule 60(b), SCRCP, the movant
has the burdeh of presenting evidence, usually provided by affidavits, pfoving the facts essential
to entitle him to relief. Bowers v. Bowers, 304 S.C. 65, 403 S.E.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1991). Also,
relief under Rule 60(b), SCRCP, requires the existence of a meritorious defense. See Mitchell
Supply Co. v. Gaffney, 297 S.C. 160, 375 S.E.2d 321 (Ct. App. 1988).

I

As a threshold matter, Respondent submits that Applicant’s motion must be denied
because of Applicant’s failure to timely file his l;lotion. South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 60(b)(5) states: “The motion shall be made within a reasonable ti;ne, and for reasons (1),
(2), and (3) not more than one year after the judgment, order, or proceeding was entered or
taken.” The order upon which the current motion is made was executed on January 16, 2013, by

the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, II, and filed January 18, 2013. Applicant was served with the
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order on January 22, 2013. The State submits that Applicant’s motion was not filed within a

reasonable time as mandated by Rule 60(b), SCRCP, nor was it filed within one yéar of entry of
judgment. Applicant’s motion was filed three -years beyond the entry of the order that is the

subject of this motion. Therefore, Applicant’s motion is untimely and must be denied and

dismissed.
IV.

Applicant's allegations are also without merit. Applicant alleges his plea counsel
prevented him from fully and fairly presenting his case. He alleges that an offer was made to him
on October 8, 2009, that his plea counsel did not inform him of. Applicant also alleges plea
counsel had a conflict of interest and that he failed to argue or advise him that the charges
constituted a spree. Applicant also alleges his sentence was unconstitutiorially enhanced.
Specifically, Applicant alleges his prior forgery conviction was more than ten years old, and he
was never informed tha£ the offenses were charged as third or subsequent or that he could receive
consecutive sentences. He states he.received no benefit from pleading guilty and alleges that he
could have received les;s time if he had gone to trial.

Réspondent submits Applicant makes no specific allegations of any mistake,
inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect that would entitle him to relief./ Second, there are no
allegatibns of any "newly discovered" evidence is or whether the evidence meets the require-
ments of after-discovered evidence. Third, Applicant makes no specific allegations of fraud,
misrepresentation, or other misconduct that would entitle him to relief. Fourth, Applicant’s
Motion makes no fnention of the Order beihg void. Finally, Applicant makes no allegation that

supports relief under Rule 60(b)(5), SCRCP. Rule 60(b) does not provide a mechanism to set
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aside a criminal conviction because it is a rule of civil procedure. Therefore, Rule 60(b) is not the
proper vehicle to challenge the vaiidity of Applicant’s conviction.

In additibn, Applicant cannot use Rule 60(b) to re-litigate issues that have already been
adjudicate& in prior civil actions. All of Applicant’s allegations either have been or could have
been addressed in his prior PCR action challenging his guilty plea. All arguments, with the
exception of his argument that the charges constituted a spree, were raised to the PCR judge and
ruled on in the 'order dismissing Applicant's PCR application. See Foran v. USAA Casualty Ins.
Co., 311 S.C. 189, 427 S.E.2d 918 (Ct. App. 1993) (holding a final judgment on the merits in a
prior action bars subsequent consideration of those issues in a new action). Sincé, in his PCR
action, Applicant failed to raise the argument that plea counsel should have argued or advised
him that his charges could have constitﬁted a spree, the Court did not address the issue in its
order, and Applicant cannot now raise the issue as a ground for relief. See id. (holding res
Judicata also bars any issues that could have been raised in the former action). |

Accordingly, Applicant has failed to présent evidence proving the facts essential to

entitle him to relief. Therefore, this Motion should be denied and dismissed. Bowers, 304 S.C.

65, 403 S.E.2d 127.
V.
WHEREFORE, having made its Return to the Motion, Respondent requests that the relief

requested in the Motion be denied and that the Motion be dismissed.
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Respectfully submitted,.

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH _ _
Chief Deputy-Attorney General- -

JOHANNA VALENZUELA
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ALICIA A. OLIVE ~
ASs’iSTnt Attorney Gat}leraj

oo ({1
ATTORNEYS FORRESPONDENT -
Office of the Attorney General

Post Office Box 11549,

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

(803) 734-3737
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COUNTY or SPARTANBURG

o Jeffrey Eugene Jeter #" ~3f1471

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

o STATE Ol~ SOUTH CAROLINA g
S - "A‘SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Appllcant S

. Stafe of South Carolina,;

o ‘.“A“Motlou;to Alter/Amend and ReconSIder Judgment Pursuant to Rule(s)'f i>2(b) and 59(e)

o

ThIs matter comes before the Court by way of Apphcant s pro se document tItled :




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE SEPREHE::CQURT &un

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas

J. Mark Hayes, III, Presiding

~
Jeffrey E. Jeter ' ) C)A No.2011-CP-42-1967
Appellant, )
-vs- ) NOTICE OF APPEAL
State of South Carolina )
Respondent; )
)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, above capfioned Appellant, Jeffrey E.
Jeter appeals the Order of dismissal that was entered in the abo-

ve'captioned on October 31, 2016. Appellant filed a Rule 52(b) &
59(e), SCRCP motion that was denied Décember 13, 2016 by the Hon-

orable J. Mark Hayes, III, circuit court judge.

A copy of [both] Orders are attached hereto.

[

Respectfully Submitted,

/S/gﬁfﬁh:, §§
Jef¥rey E. Jbter

Appellant, pro-se
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREID:COUXEA. -

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas
C/A No.2011-CP-42-1967

J. Mark Hayés, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E. Jeter -—- Appellant,
—vs—
State of South Carolina —-- Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies he has served a true and cor-
rect copy of the enclosed Notice of Appeal on the Respondent, Mr.
Donald J. Zelenka, Assistant Attorney General, P.0O. Box 11549,
Columbia, SC. 29211, This being done by placing the aforesaid in
a properly addressed, first-class postage affixed @envelope and
placed in the U.S. Mail this day of January 2017. ‘

Sworn to and Subscribed Before Me Respectfully Submitted!

/
this i?i day of January 2017. /s/J ; BN BT
) ) e#?eﬁ K. %ter

Appellant, pro-se

MY COMM. EXPIRES_/- 27 242,

cc/file
cc/Daniel Shearouse, Clerk
cc/Donald J. Zelenka



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

1

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG

Jeffrey Eugene Jeter, #131471, 201 l-CP-42-1967
“Applicant,
o RETURN TO APPLICANT’S

MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND
ORDER DENYING 60(B) MOTION

V..
State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

Nt N N N N Nt Nt N g aat i i’ i’ o’

This. matter comes béfore the Court by way of the Applicant's pro se Motion to Alter or
Amend pursuant to Rule 59(e), and Rule 52(b), SCRCP, in which he asks the Court to alter or
amend its Order dismissing his Rule 60(b), SCRCP Mption.'- The Respondent (the State) would
submit the following:

L.

‘The Respondent subﬁits that the Order Denying Applicant’s Rule 60(b), SCRCP Motion

of the Honorable J. Mark Hayes, I, dated October 31, 2016, éontains the findings o»f facts and

conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003), and Rule 52(a) SCRCP.

See also, McCray v. State, 305 S.C. 329, 408 S.E.2d 24i (1991).
I, |
Respondent submits Applicant’s Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment should be denied.
Applicant is not requesting either an alteration or arriendment to the order. Rather, Applicant is
asking the Court to reverse its decision. Such a request is more properly addressed through the
appellate process. See Wilder Corp. v. Wilke, 330 S.C. 71, 77, 497 S.E.2d 731, 734 (1998)
(noting the proper use of a Rule 59(e) motion is to preserve issues raised to but not ruled upon by

the trial court).

Page 1 of 2



Furthermore, tl.w:argumems Applicant sets forth i his motion to-alter or aiviend are either
the same a§ those prcsc"mc'd,,in his 60(b) Motion and have already been reviewed and ruled upon
by this Court in its Order of Dismissal of Applicant’s POSt-’COI‘l-‘ViCﬁO'n' Relief Application and the
Ordet Denying Applicant’s 60(b). SCRCP Motion.

Iv. '
WHEREFORE, ,-having imade its Return to the motion, the State requests that the ;chcf

requested in the Motion be denied and that said: Motion be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,.

~ALAN WILSON
Attpr_’ncy. General

ROBERT BOLCHOZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JOHANNA C. VALENZUELA
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

CAITLIN B, HASTINGS
Assistant Attorney General

BY: | / / vl

KITORNEYS FOR RE: smw

Office of'the Attorney*Gcﬂeral‘
P.O. Box 11549

Columbia, SC 29211

(803) 734-3737

lj)f(fm bey 7"5—":‘ 2016.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG

2011-CP-42-1967
JEFFREY EUGENE JETER, #131471,
Applicant,.
v

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.
i I am an employeé of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
2. Regular ¢communication by mail ‘exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that

this 1§ a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return to- Applicant’s Motion to Alter or Amend
Order Denying 60(b) Motion on the above-captioned maiter on the following person by
depositing same.in the United States-mail, postage prepaid:

Jeffrey Eugene Jeter, #131471
Perry Correctional Institution
430 Oaklawn Road

Pelzer, SC 29669

DATED this 7" day of December, 2016,

Ashley Hawoftli, Legal Assistant
ForRespondent




STALE OF SOULM CARULINA
ColUnTY OF SPARTANBURG

IN TdE COURT OF "COM0ON PLEAS

C/A 20.2J11-CP=42-1907

™D
- = 4
. b 4 o .»
- : ' . &) égv.@
Jeffrey . Jdeter -- Petitioner, < 2
. "
= 38
el b
™
-vs—r = X
~ <
" >
-~ o
. o
State of South Carolina —-- Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- Ine undersigned hereby certifies he nas served a true and cor-—
rect copy of tne enclosed Motion to alter/amend and reconsider
on Assistant Attorney General, Alicia A, Olive, P.0. Box 11549,
Columbia, 5C. 29211, by placing tne aforesaid in a properly addr-
essed, first-cluss postage affixed envelope and placed in the U.3
nail tnis g day of november 2dJlo.

' Respectfully Subti;}ed,
/S/\J\—-\'“ R\h\) l

>worn to and Subvscribed vefore ue
W, _ Jefdrey E. Jéter
tnis 2’23 -~ day of w~ovember, 20106 - ‘
Petitioner, pro-se

NUTARY/PUBLI :

nwy Comm. Lxpires | 23 2o2)




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

C/A No.2011-GS-42-1967

Jeffrey E. Jeter -- Petitioner, x 8 @
. . - (=Y .
. AR
g 5
m = v
I
SENE-
X .
> -
-vs- L x
=
m T
~ N
on

State of South Carolina -- Respondent,

!

MOTION TG ALTER/AMEND AND
RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO:
RULE(S) 52(b) and 59(e), SCRCiv.P.

.
Jeffrey E. Jeter
SCDC# 131471
Perry Corr. Inst,

430 QOaklawn Rd.
Pelzer, SC., 29069

Petitioner, pro-se




STATE OF SOUTi CAROLINA ) In THE COURT OF COwsiON PLEAS

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) SEVENTdH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DS AN

Jeffrey E. Jeter ) C/A NO.2011-42-1967
Petitioner, )
“vs- ). MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND
state of South Carolina )  RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT
Respondent, ) .TO: RULE(S) 52(b); 59(e), SECRCiv.P
)
™9
x =
‘ f=~o
INTRODUCTION o o=
. (e }
e -
COMES NOW, above captioned Applicant Jeffrey €. Jéttegg psg—
o

se, (hereafter "Petitioner"), respectfully moving this Ho%@ragge: 

o

- . . : —
Court to alter/amend and reconsider judgment that was entéqed'qn;
_.<

the above captioned case number October 31, 2010 pursuant to Rul- -

3¢

e(s) 52(b) and 5Y (e) of the 3South Carolina Rules of Civil Proce-
dure. Petitioner received the Urder November lﬁL, 2016 via insti-
tutional legal mail. See attached copy.of envelope.

In support of this request the Petitioner would respectfully
show unto thnis Court the following:

(1). Petitioner was indicted during the riarch term of the Sp-
artanburg County~GrandAJury for five (5) counts of forgery less
$5,000 (09-GS=-42-~1413; 1414; 1415; 1416 and 1802). |

(2}. Petitioner was subsequently indicted in October 2010 for

two (2) counts of petit larceny -- 3rd orvsubsequent (2010-GS-42-

5016, and 5617).



(3). On Octover 28, 2010 Petitioner entered a plea of guilty
as indicted and Judge Couch sentenced Petitioner to concurrent
terns of ten years for one count of forgery (09-1802), obtaining
sioney under false pretenses, petit larceny, and both counts of
receiving stolen good. Judge Couch also sentenced Petitioner to
10 years for the remainiang forgery.charges, to be served consecu-

tively to the other charges and the probation revocation, for an

aggregate sentence of forty years.
(4). Petitioner agrees with the remaining procedural history
set forth in this Court's Order. However, Petitioner submits that

[ d
arter the procedural realms he filed the instant Rule 60(21(32;

SCKRCP motion, which provides that the Court may relieve a.F
from a final judgment based on "fraud, misrepresentation, ;; og§~ k
er misconduct of an adverse party[.]"

(5). Petitioner would submit tha£ in denying Petitioner
le 60(b)(3) motion, the Coﬁrt has inﬁdvertently or mistakenly re-
lies on Rule 0U(D)(5). Petitioner would respectfully point out to
this Court that due to the fact the sentencing court handed down
a sentence on the five (5) forgery offenses based on the Court's
own enhancement on those charyges that renders the judgment [void]
» and that enhancement was based on the solicitor's misrepresent-
ation during rthe plea colloguy., id, infra.

(0). Petitioner was indicted on five (5) counts of forgery
less than $5,00u. See attached exhibit (A)(09-GS-1413, App.157-58
J(UY=-GS=-42-1414, App.159-60)(09-G3-42-1415, App.l61-62),(09-G5-42
-l4lo, App.léB—uA),(09—88—42—1802, App.1065-66). A stringent revi-
ew of exhibit (A)'supports»Pétitioner's posiﬁion that he was not

indicted for any [3rd or subsequent forgery]and therefore the




Court was without authority of law to "enhance' or

"sentence" Pe-
titioner as such. '

(7). The "fraud and misrepresentation"” transpired through the

solicitor's statements to the plea/sentencing judge as was recor-~
ded:

Solicitor Kendall: You flonor, before the Court is
tdr. Jeffrey Jeter on indictment 09-1802, 09-1414

UY-1413. Those are four for forgeries over $5,000
all third or subsequents.

U9-1419, receiving stolen goods under $1,000.

U9=1415, an additional forgery.

08-1420, receiving stolen goods 51,000 to $5}000.

I'W
9i0L

obtaining property by false pretenses under indi
ctment .09-1421,

N

Forgery under $5,000 on indictment 09-1416.
A petty larceny under indictment of 10-5016.

A petty larceny under indictment 1U-5017.

£330V 13 340!
e :4 Wd 62 AD

btacnh of these, Your Honor,

are third and subsequ-
ent offenses. '

App.lo, L.1u-23

Petitioner would submit that the (only] offenses

that were
indicted as 3rd and subsequent was the above listed two (2) petit
larcencies,

as correctly cited in this Court's Order at page 1.
y p

The solicitor ahbove g

isrepresented to the sentencing

court
tnat the four forgeries were over $5,000,

when in fact a stringe-
nt review of attacned exhibit (A) is replete,

Petitioner was not
indicted for any forgery offense over $5,000, nor was he ever in-
dicted vy a grand jury for a {third or subsequent] forgery

and
therefore the sentencing  Court was without authority to "enhance”
the forgeries as tnird and subsequent offenses.

Id (empnasis),




(38). The solicitor further stated:

dir. Jeter pleads to five counts of forgery and two
counts of petit larceny to run concurrently witn
eacn other and with his probation violation for
-~ additionally that Ar. Jeter plead to one count
of obtaining goods by false pretenses, and two
ctounts of receiving stolen 3doods with a recommend—~
ation of 3 consecutive term of ten years suspended
to five years of probation with restitution., The
remaining three charges will be dismissed in this
incident/

App.17, L.o-14

(9). These underlying facts rebut this

ates: "Applicant maxes no specific allegations of fraud wrsr

-
)
Sentation or other misconduct that would entitled him to ﬁglﬁgf.;
I . . ) ' . m w ‘
fhis Court's Order at 4. also see 1(7), supra, ;; -
o X
(1U). Petitioner submits that based on the solicitor' iggre-

presentation to the sentencin

for [third and Subsequent forgeries over $5,000] allowed the coy-

rt to "somehow" openly enhance the foryeries without presentation

to a grand jury for such consideration of said offenses,

(11). Petitioner contends the Court lacked authority and jur-~

isdiction to eanhance the forgeries and sentence Petitioner as

third and subsequent, as Petitioner was never indicted as such.

see exhibit(s) (A). Issues related to subject matter jurisdicrion
can be raised at any time. Carter vy. State, 329 S.C. 355, 495 S.E
2d 773 (1998), accord State v. Funderburk, 259 s.C. 256, 191 S.E.

2d 520 (1972).
(12). In the instant natter the solicitor

misrepresented to

the court that Petitioner was charged with third and Ssubsequent

forgeries over $5,000, thus constituting fraud as well changing

the nature of the offenses for which Petitioner was actually ind-

icted. See exhibit (A).

Court's -order that st -

™ N
g court that Petitioner was iﬁﬂic!bd.n



(13).

The sentence pronounced -here exceeds the statutory max-—
imum and was contrary to legislative intent, in violation of the
Sixth Amendment rights to trial by jury and effective assistance
of counsel; the Eighth Amendment pronibition against excessive
sentences and cruel and unusual punishment; and the Fourteenth
Amendment Due Process Clause.

| The senténcing

Judge exceeding the statutory sentencing sche-
me for tane five forgeries under $3,000 was in violation of the
Eignti Amendment's prohibition against cruel and unusuati punishim-—

ent and excessive sentence, Solem v. delm, 463 U.S. 277 Qé98%g HE
and the 3ixth and Fourteenth Amendment rights to

a trial' y Jj&ry-.«
Ty &y
U'S.

o
-See Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000);
nington,

lifornia,

—

. 3~

Blakely g} k-
» 124 S$.Ct. 2531 (2004); and Cunningham
U.s. » 127 S.Ct. 856 (2007).

~

o

s the

maximum a judge may impose based soley on the facts reflected in
a jury's verdict,

AW

The relevant Statutory wmaxinum for Apprendi purposes i

The underlying facts must be placed in an indi-
ctment and agreed upon by a grand Jury.

In the instant case the’
srand jury never indicted Petitioner for a [third or subsequent

forgery over $5,000] as portrayed fo the court by the solicitor.
See 47 and exhibit (A).

Indeed, the Framer's paradigm for criminal justice is the com=-
mon-law ideal of 1i .

mited étate power accoaplished by strict div-
ision of authority between legislative and judge.

(14). Petitioner submits the sentencing court was without au-
thority to enhance the five forgeries fo forgeries over 35,000,

and sentence Petitioner for the forgeries as [third and subseque-
nt] since the

grand jury did not indict Petitioner as such.




(15). Here the court senteaced Petitioner to lU-years for ea-

ch forgery, i.e. an aggregate 40-years due to the solicitor's mi-
srepresentation and or fraud that Petitioner was charged with fo-

rgery over $5,000 and further as a third and subsequent. See {7,

supra, when Petitioner was only indicted for forgery under $5,000

see exhibit (A). The prejudice incurred is forgery

under $5,000
only carries the penalty of 5-years and forgery over $5,000 carr-
ies l0-years. Thus the maximum Petitioner could have received ev-
en [if} the judge didn't honor the recommendation is

an aggregate
20-years rather than tne 40-years Petitioner received.

~ 7

= =

g
s 2
Mmoo~
o T 24
L
A judgment by a court in a criminal case must %; -
conform strictly to the statute, and any var- 35 -
iation from it's provisions, either in chara- ™ ;;
cter or the extent of punishment inflicted, < o

renders the judgment void. A statute whichn

creates an offense and prescribes a special
form of punishment exclufeds} any different
or additional punishment.

See. >State v, riocore,

255 S.E.2d at 499 (1979)(internal citations
omitted). The judgyment in the instant matter is [VOID].

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Petitioner respectfully ask

s this sjonorable Court alter/amend and reconsider it's Order that

was entered in the above captioned.

. Respectfully Subaitted,
/s/
Jeffrey Jeter

Petitioner, pro-se
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WITINESSES

— The Stat‘e of South Carolina

|
|
1
i
|
S,hT”ffS Ofﬁcpﬁ : ‘ County of Spartanburg
h ; - Trey Gowdy, Soficitor
I e -
| B COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
|
| . HAR 30 2009
= , TERM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ' ' " .
M180193 ’ '
| | THE STATE
— - o - Vs,
}cg—ioN OF GRA‘\ND/J@
. }an&‘Z‘ / 2P L
L Jeffrey Jeter

In_di'ctment for

FORGERY < $5,000

' SC Code: 18-13-10 (B) (2)
dgc;\(ﬁowaavwm . COR Code: 2427
Fomorara R oy ﬁ, Class reF -
Dale: ’s R mm§uter ' T -
oYSMENT 16
A CARD MADE S : :
. T e :




! STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ' INDICTMENT

, ) '
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG ) -

At a Courl of General Sessions, convened on - MAR 16 2008 | the

Grangd Jurors of Spartanburg Counly present upon their nath:

' FORGERY < $5,000

That the hde'fé'ﬁ‘dahf Jeffrey Jeter, did in Spartanburg County‘on‘ or about Aprit 4,
2008, knowingly and with the' intent.to defraud: (1) falsely make, forgm counterfeil, cause
or procure to be falsely made, forged or willfully ant or assist in the falsp making, forgmg
or counterfeiting of any writing or.ln_strumu of writing; and/or (2) uller or publish as true
any false, forged, or counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3} willingly act
or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: that the.
defendant did forge and publish as true a check, number 292747, in_the amount of
$350.00 knowing the document to be forged and for the purpose of obtaining value or
benefit from the forged document, in violation of §16-13-10(B)(2), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF ‘SOUTH CAROLINA (1976), as amended.

Against the peace and cignity of the Stale, and contrary to the statule in such case

HoISVANT SOLICITOR ’

(S

made and provided,




i
% ‘ WITNESSES DOCKET NO.

*Carolina

- _Sheriffs Qffice '
: ~ County of Spartanburg

t
[
i
]
P

Trey Gowdy, Soliéitor

4

T s e ' COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

MAR 30 2000 TERM ‘ » =
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ' :
MM_L 192

THE STATE

E ' A?.,TION OF GRAND JURY"

’ - .i .ﬂ/U\{:” ;

5 // ) - Jeffrey Jeter

p -

N\//lﬁ JZ/Z{/A/ ' _
g ) Do oﬁ

1

| .
>wlrENQs MADR VERDI%

‘ Indictment for
: i
», CARDPULLED

i - — FORGERY < $5,000 '
.. PYDERED % o SHIHILIM JYVH
R SC Code: 16-13.10 (B} (2) ,
> CHEEKED WATRANTS COR Code: 2427 . - Gh:! Hd 1= UdY et
:FSWEGNMBUW4 ‘Eﬁ/ , : Class FeuF L
"D?;\S%ESSMENTAND ; : . co
Cotive o gmputer | BaE

) . (3
'm;;-‘m:vxomnonswr 5 T , : ' :




160

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

)
COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

, MAR 76 7004
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on __ : . the

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County p-esent upan their calty:

FORGERY < $5,000

That the defendant, Jeffrey Jeter, did in Spartanburg County on or éb‘outi‘Aprii' 3,

2008, knowingly and with the intent to defraud: (1) falsely make, forge, counterfeit, caﬂse
or procure to be falsely made, forged, or willfully act or assist in the false making, forgmg
or counterfeiting of any writing or instrument of writing; and/or (2) utter or publlsh as true
any false, forged, or counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3) willingly -act
or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: that the
defendant did forge and publish as true a check, number 292745 in the arourit of
$2765. 85 knowing the ‘document to be forged and for the purpose of obtaining \'ame or

benefit from the forged document, in violation of §16-13-10(B)(2), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1976}, as amended.

i Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided, ' O M
: ol
UL

ASQiS’Nﬁ\ T SO \C‘IJOR




Da' SSESSMENY AND
A AfE CARD MADE

|
lr}z,s;‘l'-‘)t'" wom'rmus (XTWV

i
i

ANT NUMBER
S—

I

.

he state of South Carolina

County of Spartanburg

Trey Gowdy, Soljcitor

—e—

'COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

MAR 30 2008 :
: . _TERM

THE STATE
vS.

Jeffrey Jeter )

Indictment for

FORGERY < $5,000

SC Code: 18-13-10 B) (2}
CDR Code: 2427
Class FEWF
__..-—-"’
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STATE OF SOUTH'CA‘ROUNA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY oF SPARTANBURG )

Al=a—=Cour|~of General Sessiorns, €onvened cn _ MAR 25 2004 the
Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon their oath: ' -

FORGERY < $5,000

That the defendant, deflrey deterdid in ‘Sp’értahburg County on or about June 25,
2008, knowingly and with the intent o defraud: (1) falsely

instrument of writing: andiar (2) utter or publish ag true
r ’ 3 . - N
any false, forged, or Counterfeited writing or instrument of writing; and/or (3) willingly act

Or assist in any of the above activities, sajid writing or instrument of writing being: Check
No. 1585, ip the amount of $A800.OO‘ On an account belonging to the victim Spartanburg
Community Memorial Committee, in violation of §1 6«13-10(8)(2), THE CODE ofF LAWS

OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1876), as amended. 3

ue in such case

(4@
> .

CITOR

Against the peace and dignity of s State, and contrary to the stat

made and providad.

AY

ABSIS TAEL}-?JL




WITNESSES

tate o South Carolina

County of Spartanburg

Trey Gowdy, Solicitor

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

|
i MAR 30 2000
: TERM
‘ ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M181351 :
i THE STATE
: vs.
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
7/
LA Jeffrey Jeter
/ )
T’“‘d@y O
waorcmmputGK |
indictment for

! FORGERY < 35,000 ‘ SH]HDHH Y H

¥ SC Code: 16-13-10 (B} (2) IRIRIaSY)
! TURE _ COR Code: 2427 _ ng:! ‘;‘_';z_!l i g

Foroperg%&ﬁrgf%qﬁl}’ g, Class reUF ‘ '
Date: FmEcAR‘DMADE : N : . » T o
*g,qmr‘.VIOLAT‘ONS'CWY ) l v
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

MAR 26 708

Al a Court of General Sessicns, convened on the
—_— .

Grand Jurors of Spartanburg County present upon lheir oath:

FORGERY < $5.000

That the defendant, Je‘ffréy Jéter', did in Spartanburg County on or about June 25,
2008, knowingly and with the intent to defraud: (1} falsely make, forge, counterfeit, cause
or prdcu’ré to be falsely made, forged, or willfully act or assist in the false makin’g, forging
or éounterfeiting of any writing or instrument of writing; and/or (2) utter or publish as true
any faise; forged, _Or counterfeited Writing or instrument of writing; andfor (3) willingly act
Or assist in any of the above activities, said writing or instrument of writing being: Check
No. 1533, in the armount of $800.00, cn an account belorlging to the victim Spartanburg

Community Memorial Committee, in violation of §16-13-10(B)(2), THE CODE OF LAWS
OF SOUTH CAROLINA (1976), as amended. | ‘

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and cofiirary lo the stalute in such case

Mmade and provideé. | | . ML/té(zj

/XSS:S ; AN(%‘@TE?‘ et
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_ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M111861

T i
ACTION BF GRAND JURY

' The State of South Carolina

County of Spartanburg

: Trey Gowdy, | Solicitor

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
¥AR 30 20
TERM

THE STATE
Vs,

Jefirey Jeter

Indictment for
FORGERY <« $5,000

SC Code: 16-12-10 (B) (2)
, COR Code: 2427
Class FELF
—r———————t——
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STATE OF S0UTH CARGLINA ) | INDICTMENT
COUNTY oF SPARTANBURG )

~

At a Court of Genaral Sessions, eonvened on hAg 25?{]{]3 the

Grand Jurars of Spartanburg County Present upon their oath:

FORGERY < £5,000

That the  dafendant; Jeffrey - Jdeter, gig I Spartanburg County on or apoyt
Saptember 7, 2008, knawingly and witk tha intent to defraud: (1) falsely make, forge, -

Vvalue or benafit from the forgsg document, in violation of §16-13-10,(B)(2). THE CODE
OF LAWS OF 80UTH CAROLINA (1976), as amendad, R

Against the paace and dignlty of the Stale, and cont'rary tothe statuts in such gese

made and providag.




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

IN THE ‘COURT OF COMsiON PLEAS

e T COUNTY TOF TS PARTANBURT 5

SEVENT JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

C/A NO.2011-42-1967

Jeffrey £, Jeter )
Petitioner, )
—vs- ) MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND
>tate of South Carolina ) RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT
Respondent, ) TO: RULE(S) 52(b); 59(e), S
- ‘
_ ' X
| INTRODUCTION o =
COMES NOW, above captioned Applicant Jeffrey E. Jétteéi p
o

se, (hereafter "Petitioner™),

Court to alter/amend. and reconsider Judoment that was ent

the above captioned case number October - 31

respectfully moving this Hog@ra

éqed

=< Sg .
2016 pursuant to Rul—-

IHC

67 AONII0Z

Be.

*an 7

h

CRCIVL P

e(s) SZ(b) and 59 (e) of the South barollna Rules of C1v11 Proce~

dure. Petitioner received the Order November [8 ’

tutional 'legal mail. See attached copy of envelope.

In support of this regquest the Petitioner would respectfully

show unto tnis Gou

r\'
cr

(1). Petitioner was indicted during the

he following:

artanburg County Grand Jury for five (5) counts of forgery less

$3,000 (09-G5-42-1413; 1414;

(2). Petitioner was subsequently indicted

two (2) counts of petit larceny

5016, and 5617).

1415; 1416 and 1802).

2016 via insti=-

riarcn term of the Sp-

in October 2010 for

-- 3rd or suSSequent (2010-GS~42~-



(3). On October 28, 2010 Petitioner entered a plea of guilty

s ‘indicted ang Judge Copgh”seneeﬂeed—Petrfioher Lo  concurrent

terms of tegp years for one count Qf-forgery (09-1802), obtaining

iioney under falge bretenses, petit larceny, ang both counts of

receiving stolen good. Judye Couch also sentenced. Petitioner £0

to be served consecu-

tively to the other charges ang the probation revocation, for an

‘aggregate seatence of forey years.
‘ (4). Petitioner agrees withh the remaining procedural history

set forth in this Court's Order, However, Petritioner submdits that

('

, : PR~
after the pProcedural realms he filed the instant Ruyle 60(22(35; R
- 2=

SCRCP motion, which provides that the Court may relieve a é?arf% sz
from a final Judgment based on "fraud, misrepresentation. qzrofﬁ~ ;
er misconduct of an adverse party(.]" F

{(5). Petitionef‘would Submit that 1in denying Peticioner.& RQ%
le 60(b)(3) motion, the Court has inadvertently or mistakenly re-
lies oa Rule 6U(b)(5). Petitioner wouilg respectfully point out.to
‘this Court that due to.the fact the sen;eﬁcing couft handed down
& sentence on the five (5) forgery offenses based on the Court's
own enhancement on those charyges that renders the judgment (void)
v+ and that enhancement was based on the solicitor's misrepresent-
ation during rhe Qlea colloguy. id, infra.

(0). Petitioner was indicted on fivye (5) counts of forgery
less than ¢5;OOU. See attached exhibit'(A)(OQ—GS~1413, App.l57-5§
)(U9-GS-42—1414, App.lSQ-GU)(09—63—42—1415, App.161-62),(09-G5-47
-l4lo, App.163—04),(09-G8-42~1802f'App.165~66). A stringent revi-

ew of exhibit (A) supports Petitioner's bpositian that he was not

indicted for any {3rd or Subseqguent forgeryjand therefore the




/
Court was

without authority of law to

"enhance" or "sentence" pPe-
TTTT T T T TTTTTUItYOHET §s Such,

(7). The "fraudg and misrepresentation”

transpired through the
solicitor's Statements to the pl

ea/sentencing judge as was recor-

Solicitor Kendall: Yoy fonor, before the Court is
dr. Jeffrey Jeter on indictment;09—1802, 09-1414
U9-1413, Those are four

for forgeries over $5,000
all third or subsequents.,

-09-1419, receiving stolen goods under $1,000.
UY9=1415, an additionsl forgery.

09-1420, receiving stolen goodé 51,000 to 35,000,
obtaininy Property by false pretenses under indi
\ ctment 09-1421.

PR

b Wd 62 AONSi0L

|
1
i

Forgery under »5,000 on indictment 09-141%.

A petty larceny under indictment of 10-5616.

.
-

A3T40% 19 340

92

A petty larceny under indictment lu=-50617.

Each of these,

Your Honor,
ent offenseg,

are third and Subsequ-

App.lo, L.1u~-23
Petitioner would sub

mit that the [only] offenses that were

-1arcencies,

as correctly cited in this Court's Order at page 1,
The solicitor abhe misrepresented to the sentencing

court
tnat the four forgeries were over $5,000,

when in fact a stringe-
nt review of attac

red exhibit (A) is replete,

Petitionér
indicted for any ftorgery offense over $5,000,

was not
nor was he ever ipn-
dicted py a 8rand jury for a [third or subsequent] forgery

and
8 Court was without authority to "enhance"
the forgeries as tnird and Subsequent offenses.

Id (emphasis),




(38). The solicitor further Stated:

Counts of petit larceny to run concurrently with
€ach other ang with hig probation - violation for
—— additionally that uvr. Jeter plead to ogpe count
of obtaining 800ds by falge Pretenses, and—two

counts of Lecedving—~stoles 3o0ods with g recommend-~

ation of 4 Consecutive terp of ten years Suspended

to five years of probation with restitution, The
Temaining three Charges will be dismissed jinp this
incident/ R

App.17, L.o-14

(9). These undérlying_facts rebut .¢
. . - ot .
ates: "Applicant MaKes no specific allegations of fraud m¥sr

. fan] .
Seéntation or other misconduct that would entitled him to g¥11§¥

Al
fnis Court's Urder at 4. alsg see +(7), Supra, ;; -
. -

(1u). Petitioner submits that based on the solicitor'%fmi&ge—
Mo

bresentation to the Seéntencing court that Petitioner was ifndic@rd

for {third and subsequent forgeries over 3$5,000] allowed the coy-

rt to "somehow" openly enhance the foryeries without presentation

third ang Subsequent,

See exhibit(g) (A). Issues related to Subject matte
can be faised at any time. Carter v, State, 329 S.C. 355, 495 S.E
2d 773 (1994, accord State v, Funderburk, 259 S.C. 255, 1yi S.E.
2d 520 (1972), |

(12). 1In the instant natter the solicinor misrepresented to

the court that Petitioner was charged with thi

forgeries over 5,000, thus constituting

~thisg Cpurt{s*order that st- -




(13). The senten

Ce pronounced heneuexceedSmthemstétutqry max—

imum and was contrary to legislative intent,

N

in violation of the

Sixth Amendment rights to trial by jury and'effective assistance

I

of counsel; the Eighth Amendment Pronibitionp against

€Xcessive

Sentences and cruel ang unusual Punishment; and the Fourteenth

Amendment Due.Process Clause.

me for tne five forgeries under $5,000 W3as in violation of

Eignth Amendment'sg prohibition.against

¢ruel and unusuati punisim-

ent and excessive Sentence, Solem vy, delm, 403 (.3, 277 (198%3 R
: z =

and the 3ixth and: Fourteenth Amendment rights to a trial g} jgkyif“

N o=
-5ee Apprendi v. yey Jersey, 53y y.5. 466 (2000);,Blakely g} Was-

—

nington, ___u.s. » 124 S.Cte, 2531 (2004); ang Cunninghamgg: B~
' Eag-=

lifornia, u.s. » 127 S.Ct. 3856 (2007). . o -
— . N

, The relevant Statutory maximun for Apprendi purposes is the
; ZPkbrendi

maximum a Judge may impose'bésed soley on the facts reflected

The underlying facts mdst be placed in an indi-

in

a jury's verdice,

Ctient and agreed upon by a grand jury. In the instant case the

drand jury never indicted Petitioner for a
—Z¥er

Indeed, the Framer's paradign for Criminal justice is the con-
=3

-mon~law ideal of limited state power accomplished by strict div=-

ision of authority.between legislative and judge,

(l4). Petitiagner submits the sentencing court was without ay-

thority to enha

[third and'subseque-

nt] since the drand jury did nNot indijct Petitioner as such,

L DI T P UDMAAT T L 1o I e 4 vrma e o



(15).

Here the court sentenced Petitioner to l0-years for ea-
ch forgery, i.e.

an agyg revate 40-years due to the solicitor's mi-

srepresentation and or fraud that Petitioner was charged with fo-

gery over 55,000 and further as a third and subsequent., See |
SU-p-Fdsy—wiren—retitioner—was—onl

Imdicted ™ f67r f6T36Fry under $5,000
,» see exhibit (A). The prejudice incurred is forgery under.$5,000
only carries the penalty of S—years and forgery Eiﬁi 35,000 carr-
ies lU=-years. Thus tite maximum Petitioner could have received ev-
en [if§ the judge didn't honor the recbmmendbtlon.la an

aggregate
20-years rather than the 40-years Petitioner received

=

. o x =

(16). The effect of the judgment of an unauthorized ségtegge_
. o
is thus stated in 21 Am Jur.2d, Criminal Law, Section 535;% .tg

rC"D" b
A judgment by a court in a crlmlnal case must 2; ;2
conform strlctly to the statute, and any var-— = =
iation from it's provisions, either in chara- {5 o
cter or the extent of punishment inflicted, < e
renders the judgment void. A statute

which
creates an offense and prescribes

a special
form of punishment exclufeds] any different
or addltlonal punishment.

See, state v, Jdoore, 255 S.E&. 2d at 499 (1979)(1nternal ¢citations
omltted)

The judgment in the instant matter is [VOID]

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Petitioner respectfully ask
S .

this sjonorable Court alter/amend and reconsider it's Urder that

was entered in the above captioned.

Respectfully Subaitted
/5] St |

m\r\f{m\ \\SCDL

Jeffrey Jeter

Petitioner, pro-se



~ Applicant sets forth in his motion to alter

~ and have already been revier

~apviction Relief
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4 STATE OI SOUTH CAROLINA

Stat_e of Sﬁouth Ca'r‘olina, ,

) IN-THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

) SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

’ COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

; Ieffrey Eugene Jeter #131471 ) 2011-CP-'42A-1,967 7

~ -Appv_lflcant,».-” P R
' ) - ORDER

)
)
)
)

RéspOndent.

Thls matter comes before the Court by way of Apphcant s pfO se document tltled
‘ Monon to Alter/Amend -and Reconsrder Judgment Pursuant to: Rule(s) 52(b) and 59(e)

SCRC]V P The ReSpondent made 1ts Return to this Mouon on Decembe1 6, 2016

‘i&%seszﬁ s

The Order Denymg Apphcant s 60(b) SC wCPTI\'/Iotron n this matter was srgned ﬂby me

s cn October 31 2016 Based upon careful reconmderanon of all the evrdence in thrs case and

upon fuIl con31derat10n of Appllcant s response and ObjCLthﬂs thrs Court 1s not persuaded to

Iter oL amend the Judgment Th]S Court further fi nds that oral arg,ument wouId not ard in the

reconsrderalron of the orromal Judgmcnt | Therefore, thls Court’ ﬁnds that the orrgmal Order

Denymg Apphcant S 60(b) SCRCP Motron w}nch was srgned and then Irled October 31 2016

" shall stand as rt ‘Wwas wrltten

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this I ,

e 0309107

086 WY

Page 1 of 1



QiAlEmOE—SQU$HMGA%GL$NA

IN THE SHPREME--COURT « .-

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas

~

J. Mark Hayes, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E. Jeter ' ) C/4 No.2011~CP-42~1967
Appellant, | )
—vs- o ) NOTICE OF APPEAL
State of South Carolina | ) ‘
Respondent, : )
y

NOTICE IS HEREBY CIVEN, above captioned Appellant, Jeffrey E.
Jeter appeals the Order of dismissal that was entered in the abo-

ve captioned on October 31, 2016. Appellant filed a Rule 52(b) &
59(e), SCRCP motion that was denied December 13, 2016 by the Hon-

orable J. Mark Hayes, III, circuit court judge.

A copy of [both] Orders are attached hereto.

Respectfully Subm%tted,

/s/ ;‘Q}t;
Jef%rey E. Jater N

Appellant, pro-se




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE SUPREND. COURTE AL -

Appeal from Spartanburg County
Court of Common Pleas (
C/4 N0.2011-CP-42-19567

J. Mark Hayés, III, Presiding

Jeffrey E., Jeter -- Appellant,
-vs-
State of‘South'Carolina —— Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICGE

The undersigned hereby certifies he has served a true and cor-
rect copy of the enclosed Notice of Appeal on the Respondent, HMr.
Donald J. Zelenka, Assistant Attorney General, P.0. Box 11549,
Columbia, SC. 29211. This being done by placing the aforesaid in
a properly addressed, first-class postage affixed envelope and
placed in the U.S. Mail this day of January 2017.

Sworn to and Subscribed Before He Réspectfully Submitted,

"-//
this i/‘ﬁ day of January 2017. /S/J§;;§§;f %_ NBAGNY
v e rey XK. ter :
o PhihaF |

e Appellant, pro-se
NOTARY JPUBLICZ 7 7

MY COMM. EXPIRES /.99 5u,,

cc/file
cc/Daniel Shearouse, Clerk
cc/Donald J. Zelenka



STATE OF SOULG CARULINA

CUURTY OF S PARTANEURG

IN LdE COuRI OF . COMAON" PLEAS

C/A 30.2011-CP=42-1907

Jeftfrey v.. Jeter —- Petitiocner,

1
8 HY 0C-A0H 91p;

-vVSs— :
\ . . ) ~

A
9G:

State of south Carolina -- Respondent,

. CERTIFICATE OF SERVIGE -

v

© lane undersiyned hereby cortifies he nas served & true and cor-
rect copy of the enclosed Hotion to alter/amend and reconsider
on Assistant Attorney General, Alicia A. Olive,. .0, Box 1154Y,
Columbia, LC., 29211, vy placing tne aficresaid in a properly addr-
essed, rirst-cluss postage affixed envelope and placed in the Ued.
mail this g A& day of wnovember 2Jlo.

Respectrfully Subtj;}ed,
VAN N

SWOTrn to and Subscribed before me
. W JefMrey £, J&ter
tnis £3 - day of “ovember, 2010
: Petitioner, pro-se

ny Comm. bxpires 1 23- 729




STATE OF 30UTy CAROLINA

_COUNTY_OF. SPARTANDURG - - oo e o

IN THE COURT gF COMMON PLEAS

C/A'No.zoll-cs-42-1967

Jeffrey E. Jeter -- Petitioner, . X §§
. , > =

-

) R
ro

State of South Caroling =-- Respondent,

"MOTION TO ALTER/AMEND AND

RECONSIDER JUDGMENT PURSUANT T
SCRCiv.P.

RULE(S) 52(b) and 59(e),
. ) .. ‘

Jeffrey g, Jeter
SCDCE 131471
Perry Corr, Inst,
430 Qaklawn Rd.
Pelzer, scC. 29669

Petitioner, pro-se

D
o
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